In The

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ROY ROMER, AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, AND THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Petitioners,

RICHARD G. EVANS, ANGELA ROMERO, LINDA FOWLER, PAUL BROWN, PRISCILLA INKPEN, JOHN MILLER, THE BOULDER VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-2, THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, THE CITY OF BOULDER, THE CITY OF ASPEN, AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF ASPEN,

Υ.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Colorado

Brief for Amici Curiae Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, Japanese American Citizens League, National Council of La Raza and Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Respondents

PAMELA S. KARLAN 580 Massie Road Charlottesville, VA 22903 (804) 924-7810/7536 (Fax) EBEN MOGLEN Counsel of Record Columbia Law School 435 West 116th Street New York, NY 10027 (212) 854-8382/7946 (Fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	
I. Amendment 2 unconstitutionally infringes the fundamental right to participate equally in the political process	7
A. The Constitution forbids attempts to degrade a group of voters' influence on the political process as a whole	7
B. The Constitution forbids sophisticated as well as simple-minded attempts to degrade a group's political power	9
C. This Court's one-person, one-vote cases also support an understanding of the right to vote that embraces an equal opportunity to participate in governmental decision-	
making	14

	Under the circumstances of this case, closing Colorado's courts to claims of discrimination constitutes an independent abridgement of the fundamental right to participate in the political process	16
	Constitutional provisions closing the ordinary political and judicial fora to a particular group of citizens seeking pro- tection of their right to equal treatment are subject to strict scrutiny, because they have the effect of making the affected group a "suspect class"	21
1	The suspect classifications presently recog- nized reflect past pervasive denials of legal protection to particular disfavored groups	22
1	Depriving a group of the benefit of equal pro- tections by prohibiting courts and legislatures from rectifying discrimination makes the group a suspect class	25
1	Amendment 2 creates a discrete and insular minority in Colorado whose members are uniquely prohibited from seeking enforce- ment of the Fourteenth Amendment in their own State	26
Conclus		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Abate v. Mundt, 403 U.S. 182 (1971) Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S.	8
544 (1969)	13
Avery v. Midland County, 390 U.S. 474	
(1968)	15
Board of Estimate v. Morris, 489 U.S.	
688 (1989)	15
Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	17
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,	
473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18, 23-27
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	27-28
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .	22
Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	4, 7-10
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .	10-12
Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .	23
Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	8
Howlett v. Rose, 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	19
Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh, 207	
U.S. 161 (1907)	12
Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	9, 15
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S.	
214 (1944)	12
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	5, 10
Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association, 500	
U.S. 507 (1991)	17
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458	
U.S. 718 (1982)	23
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 5, 13,	-
O'Brien v. Skinner, 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	20

Presley v. Etowah County Commission,	
502 U.S. 491 (1992)	14
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438	
U.S. 265 (1978)	23
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 4, 8,	10, 14, 15
San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v.	
Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	25
Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	24
Shaw v. Reno, 113 S. Ct. 2816 (1993)	7, 11
Shelly v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	21
Testa v. Katt, 330 U.S. 387 (1947)	19
United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,	
304 U.S. 144 (1938)	24, 26
United States v. Alabama, 192 F. Supp. 677	
(M.D. Ala. 1961), aff'd, 304 F.2d 583	
(5th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> 371 U.S. 37 (1962)	11
United States Dept. of Agriculture v.	
Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	18
Washington v. Seattle School Dist.	
No. 1, 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	9
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971	8
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	10
Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	18
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI	19, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, passim
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5,	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c (1988)	13
Ala. Const. Amend. No. 132 (1957), repealed	
by Ala. Const. Amend. No. 406 (1982)	11
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 25	21

28 C.F.R. § 51.13(j) (1994)	14
of England	24
W.S. Holdsworthy, History of English	
Law (1916)	25
Pamela S. Karlan, The Rights To Vote: Some	
Pessimism About Formalism, 71 Tex. L. Rev.	
1705 (1993)	7
T. Littleton, Tenures	24
N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 1989, at A1	21
Bernard Taper, Gomillion v. Lightfoot:	
Apartheid in Alabama (1962)	11
Laurence Tribe, American Constitutional	
Law (2d ed. 1988)	20
